



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1714 of 2025

BYAS NARAYAN AGRAWAL *versus* UNION OF INDIA

Order Sheet

22/04/2026	Mr. Aniruddha A.S. Advocate with Mr. Anuroop Panda, Advocate for the petitioners. Mr. Sunil Pillai, Advocate for respondents No. 2 to 5. Mr. Aditya Tiwari, Advocate appears on behalf of Dr. Saurabh Pandey, Advocate for respondents No. 6 & 7. Heard on IA No.5 which is an application for amendment in the writ petition. Mr. Sunil Pillai, learned counsel appearing for respondents No. 2 to 5 opposes submission of learned counsel for petitioners and pleadings made in the application. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that by way of amendment, petitioners are only bringing on record the order/decision rejecting application by respondent authority seeking higher pension. Considering the submission made by learned counsel for

respective parties, application is allowed. Petitioners are permitted to carry out necessary amendment in the writ petition within a period of 10 days and also file amended writ petition.

Learned counsel for respective respondents are directed to file additional reply if so required.

As prayed by learned counsel for petitioners, list this case in the week commencing **3rd August 2026**.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge